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March 11, 2025

Harper Farms Inc.
Attn: Warren Harper
29850 Harper Rd
Junction City, OR 97448

REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-14092

Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building
725 Summer St NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
Phone 503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your water right transfer application.

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. YOU SHOULD GIVE
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIME LIMIT. The water right for any portion of the authorized
change in character of use or change in place of use NOT carried out within the time allowed
will be lost.

An extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been
made to complete the actual change(s) within the time allowed.

You are required to hire a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE) to complete a Claim of
Beneficial Use report and map which must be submitted to this Department within one year of
the date you complete the change(s) or within one year of the completion date authorized in
the transfer final order, whichever occurs first.

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your
caseworker, Dante Luongo, by telephone at (971) 304-5006 or by e-mail at
DanteJ.Luongo@water.oregon.gov.

Sincerely,

David V. Jones Jr
Water Rights Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Lanaya F. Blakely, Watermaster Dist. # 2 (via email)
Zach Pike-urlacher, Agent
Lane County Planning and Zoning, Local Government

Enclosure



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-14092, Lane County

FINAL ORDER APPROVING AN
ADDITIONAL POINT OF APPROPRIATION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR)
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant
HARPER FARMS, INC.
ATTN: WARREN HARPER
29850 HARPER RD
JUNCTION CITY, OR 97448

Findings of Fact

1. On September 19, 2022, Harper Farms, Inc. ATTN: Warren Harper filed an application for an
additional point of appropriation under Certificate 48157. The Department assigned the
application number T-14092.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on September 27, 2022, pursuant to
OAR 690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On August 29, 2024, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-14092 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of September 28, 2024, for the applicant to
respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a
Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that the
applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer.

This final order is subject to judicial review by the Court of Appeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition for judicial
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR
137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.
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4. On December 10, 2024, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to
approve Transfer Application T-14092 and sent a copy to the applicant. Additionally, notice
of the Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published in the
Department's weekly notice on December 17, 2024, and in the Eugene Register-Guard
newspaper on January 13 and 20, 2025, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690-380-4020.
No protests were filed in response to the notices.

5. The portion of the right to be transferred is as follows:
Certificate: 48157 in the name of THOMAS J. & WARREN T. HARPER (perfected under

Permit G-6631)
Use: IRRIGATION OF 120.0 ACRES and SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 36.57

ACRES
Priority Date: JANUARY 5, 1976
Rate: 1.96 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS), being 1.96 CFS from Wells numbered

1, 2, 3, 6, and 7
Limit/Duty: The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured

under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE¬
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed
2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.

Source: FIVE WELLS No. 1, 2, 3, 6 and 7, a tributary of WILLAMETTE RIVER

Authorized Points of Appropriation:

Authorized Place of Use:

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 GLot DLC Measured Distances

16 S 4 W WM 9 NWSE 4 WELL NO.1- 96 FEET SOUTH AND 174 FEET
WEST FROM THE NW CORNER OF BRICE DLC 50

16 S 4 W WM 9 SW SE 50 WELL NO. 2 - 716 FEET SOUTH AND 90 FEET
EAST FROM THE NW CORNER OF BRICE DLC 50

16 S 4 W WM 9 SWSE 50 WELL NO. 3 - 1369 FEET SOUTH AND 31FEET
EAST FROM THE NW CORNER OF BRICE DLC 50

16 S 4 W WM 9 SE SW WELL NO. 6 - 528 FEET NORTH AND 2579 FEET
EAST FROM THE SW CORNER OF SECTION 9

16 S 4 W WM 9 SE SW
WELL NO. 7 - 528 FEET NORTH AND 2591FEET
EAST FROM THE SW CORNER OF SECTION 9

PRIMARY IRRIGATION-WELL NOS. 1, 2, 3, 6, AND 7
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres

16 S 4 W WM 9 NESW 40.0
16 S 4 W WM 9 NWSW 40.0
16 S 4 W WM 9 SW SW 40.0

TOTAL 120.0
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SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION -WELL NOS. 1, 2, 3, 6, AND 7
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres
16 S 4 W WM 9 SE SW 36.57

6. Transfer Application T-14092 proposes an additional point of appropriation located as
follows:

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances Approximate distance from
authorized points of appropriation

16 S 4 W WM 9 SW SW
WELL NO. 8 - 1370 FEET NORTH
AND 870 FEET EAST FROM THE
SW CORNER OF SECTION 9

WELL NO. 1- 1800 FEET WEST
WELL NO. 2- 1985 FEET WEST
WELL NO. 3- 2050 FEET WEST
WELL NO. 6- 1820 FEET NORTHWEST
WELL NO. 7- 1810 FEET NORTHWEST

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-0100(14), 690-380-4010(2) and OAR 690-380-2110(2)]

7. Water has been used within the last five years prior to the submittal of Transfer Application
T-14092 according to the terms and conditions of the right. There is no information in the
record that would demonstrate that the right is subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

8. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the
existing right was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer
Application T-14092.

9. The water right is subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4) and OAR 690-380-
0100(14).

10. The proposed point of appropriation develops groundwater from the same aquifer as the
authorized points of appropriation, as required by OAR 690-380-2110(2).

11. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in enlargement of the right.

12. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other existing water
rights.

13. All other application requirements are met.

Conclusions of Law

The additional point of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-14092 is consistent
with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The additional point of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-14092 is approved.
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1. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 48157 and any
related decree.

3. Approval of this transfer application does not constitute nor grant legal access onto or
through another person's property for purposes of accessing the new point of
appropriation.

4. Water right Certificate 48157 is cancelled. A new certificate will be issued describing that
portion of the right not affected by this transfer.

5. The quantity of water diverted at the new additional point of appropriation (Well No. 8),
together with that diverted at the original points of appropriation (Well Nos. 1, 2, 3, 6, and
7), shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original points of
appropriation (Well Nos. 1, 2, 3, 6, and 7).

6. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original points of
appropriation.

7. Water use measurement conditions:

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing
flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device,
at each point of appropriation (new and existing).

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices;
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

8. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or
before October 1, 2026. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadline for completion of the change and full beneficial use of the water.

9. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred will be issued.

b\ted in^afem^Oregon on ^AR 1 1 2025

LisanK JaramiMoj/ransfer and Conservafion Section Manager, for

IVAI^ GALL, DIRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

Mailing Date:. MAR 1 2 2025
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF LANE

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

THOMAS J. AND WARREN T. HARPER
29850 HARPER RD
JUNCTION CITY, OR 97448

confirms the right to use the waters of TWO WELLS No. 4 and No. 5, a tributary of WILLAMETTE RIVER
for IRRIGATION of 17.15 ACRES and OPERATION of PEPPERMINT DISTILLERY.

This right was perfected under Permit G-6631. The date of priority is JANUARY 5, 1976. The amount of
water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes,
and shall not exceed 0.41CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND (CFS), being 0.21cfs from Well No. 5 for irrigation
and 0.20 cfs from Well No. 4 for distillery, or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of
diversion from the wells.

The wells are located as follows:
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances

16 S 4 W WM 9 SWSE 50 WELL NO. 4 - 1660 FEET SOUTH AND 905 FEET EAST
FROM THE NW CORNER OF BRICE DLC 50

16 S 4 W WM 9 SESE 50 WELL NO. 5 - 1961FEET SOUTH AND 1188 FEET
EAST FROM THE NW CORNER OF BRICE DLC 50

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right
existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre,
or its equivalent for each acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 2.5
acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year, and shall conform to
such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:
IRRIGATION -WELL NO. 5

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres

16 S 4 W WM 9 SWSE 50 3.41
16 S 4 W WM 9 SE SE 50 0.34
16 S 4 W WM 16 NENE 0.91
16 S 4 W WM 16 NW NE 12.49

TOTAL 17.15
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DISTILLERY -WELL NO. 4
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC
16 S 4 W WM 9 SW SE 50

This certificate describes that portion of water right Certificate 48157, State Record of Water Right
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director entered

MAR 1 1 2025 approving Transfer Application T-14092.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to
the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or
place of use described.

nsfer and Conservation Section Manager, for. Jaramillo
GALL, DIRECTOR

Lisa .
IVAh

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed MAR 1 1 ^5

Oregon Water Resources Department

T-14092-rr-48157djl Page 2 of 2 Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 98143.



Attached is a check in the amount of $124.94 (PCA #46118) for Newspaper Notice for Transfer T-
14092 made out to Oregon Water Resources Department ( or WRD)

• "for T- 14092 NOTICE" written on front of check

Mail to: Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1266 Caseworker: Dante Luongo



LOCALiQ
The Register-Guard PO Box 631824 Cincinnati, OH 45263-1824

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
ElyseD Richmond
TACS-PN
Oregon Depart, of Water Resources
725 Summer ST NE II A
Salem OR 97301-1266

STATE OF WISCONSIN, COUNTY OF BROWN

The Register-Guard, a newspaper of general circulation as defined
in ORS 193.010 and 193.020; published at Eugene in the State of
Oregon, County of Lane; that the printed copy of which is hereto
annexed, is publishing in the entire issue of said newspaper in the
issues dated:

01/13/2025, 01/20/2025

Sworn to and subscribed before on 01/20/2025

Publication Cost: $104.12
Tax Amount: $0.00
Payment Cost: $104.12
Order No: 10939005
Customer No: 816170
PO //:

a of Copies:
1

THIS IS NOTAN INVOICE!
Please do not use this form for payment remittance

Notice of Preliminary
Determination for

Water Right Transfer
T-14092

T-14092 filed by Harper
Farms, Inc., Attn: Warren
Harper, 29850 Harper Rd.,
Junction City, OR 97448,
proposes an additional point
of appropriation under
Certificate 48157. The right
allows the use of 1.96 cubic
foot per second from five
wells in Sec. 9, T16S, R4W,
WM for irrigation and
supplemental irrigation in
Sec. 9, T16S, R4W, WM. The
applicant proposes an addi¬
tional point of appropriation
in Sec. 9, T16S, R4W, WM.
The Water Resources
Department proposes to
approve the transfer, based
on the requirements of ORS
Chapter 540 and OAR 690-380-
5000.
Any person may file, jointly
or severally, a protest or
standing statement within 30
days after the last date of
newspaper publication of this
notice, 01/20/25. Call (503)
986-0935 to obtain additional
information. If no protests
are filed, the Department
will issue a final order
consistent with the prelimi¬
nary determination.

Received
JAN 2 9 2025

OWRD

MARIAH VERHAGEN
Notary Public

State of Wisconsin
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Oregon
Tina Kotck, Governor

Water Resources Department
NorthMall Office Building
725 Summer St NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
Phone 503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904
www.oregon.gov/owrd

DecemberlO , 2024

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL AND E-MAIL

HARPER FARMS, INC.
ATTN: WARREN HARPER
29850 HARPER RD
JUNCTION CITY, OR 97448

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-14092

Please find enclosed the Preliminary Determination indicating that, based on the information available,
the Department intends to approve application T-14092. This document is an intermediate step in the
approval process; water may not be used legally as proposed in the transfer application until a Final
Order has been issued by the Department. Please read this entire letter carefully to determine your
responsibility for additional action.

A public notice is being published in the Department's weekly publication and in the Eugene Register-
Guard newspaper, simultaneously with issuance of the Preliminary Determination. The notice initiates a
period in which any person may file either a protest opposing the decision proposed by the Department
in the Preliminary Determination or a standing statement supporting the Department's decision. The
protest period will end 30 days after the last date of newspaper publication.

If no protest is filed, the Department will issue a Final Order consistent with the Preliminary
Determination. You should receive a copy of the Final Order about 30 days after the close of the protest
period.

If a protest is filed, the application may be referred to a contested case proceeding. A contested case
provides an opportunity for the proponents and opponents of the decision proposed in the Preliminary
Determination to present information and arguments supporting their position in a quasi-judicial
proceeding.

Please don't hesitate to contact me at 971304-5006 or Dante.J.Luongo@water.oregon.gov, if I may be
of assistance.

Dante Luongo
Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

Sincerely,

cc: Transfer Application file T-14092
Lanaya F. Blakely, District 2 Watermaster (via e-mail)
Zach Pike-urlacher, Agent for the applicant (via e-mail)



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application ) PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION
T-14092, Lane County ) PROPOSING APPROVAL OF AN

) ADDITIONAL POINT OF APPROPRIATION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR)
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant
HARPER FARMS, INC.
ATTN: WARREN HARPER
29850 HARPER RD
JUNCTION CITY, OR 97448

Findings of Fact

1. On September 19, 2022, Harper Farms, Inc. ATTN: Warren Harper filed an application for an
additional point of appropriation under Certificate 48157. The Department assigned the
application number T-14092.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on September 27, 2022, pursuant to

OAR 690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On August 29, 2024, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-14092 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of September 28, 2024, for the applicant to

respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a
Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that
the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer.

Pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, any person may file a protest or standing statement within 30 days after the last
date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380-
4020, whichever is later, of this preliminary determination.

T-14092.djl Page1of 7



4. The portion of the right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 48157 in the name of THOMAS J. & WARREN T. HARPER (perfected under
Permit G-6631)

Use: IRRIGATION OF 120.0 ACRES and SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 36.57
ACRES

Priority Date: JANUARY 5, 1976
Rate: 1.96 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS), being 1.96 CFS from Wells numbered

1, 2, 3, 6, and 7
Limit/Duty: The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured

under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE¬
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed
2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.

Source: FIVE WELLS No. 1, 2, 3, 6 and 7, a tributary of WILLAMETTE RIVER

Authorized Points of Appropriation:

Authorized Place of Use:

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q GLot DLC Measured Distances

16 S 4 W WM 9 NWSE 4 WELL NO. 1- 96 FEET SOUTH AND 174 FEET
WEST FROM THE NW CORNER OF BRICE DLC 50

16 S 4 W WM 9 SWSE 50 WELL NO. 2 - 716 FEET SOUTH AND 90 FEET
EAST FROM THE NW CORNER OF BRICE DLC 50

16 S 4 W WM 9 SWSE 50 WELL NO. 3 - 1369 FEET SOUTH AND 31FEET
EAST FROM THE NW CORNER OF BRICE DLC 50

16 S 4 W WM 9 SESW WELL NO. 6 - 528 FEET NORTH AND 2579 FEET
EAST FROM THE SW CORNER OF SECTION 9

16 S 4W WM 9 SESW WELL NO. 7 - 528 FEET NORTH AND 2591FEET
EAST FROM THE SW CORNER OF SECTION 9

PRIMARY IRRIGATION-WELL NOS. 1, 2, 3, 6, AND 7
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres

16 S 4 W WM 9 NESW 40.0
16 S 4W WM 9 NWSW 40.0
16 S 4 W WM 9 SW SW 40.0

TOTAL 120.0

SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION -WELL NOS. 1, 2, 3, 6, AND 7
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres

16 S 4 W WM 9 SESW 36.57

T-14O92.djl Page 2 of 7



5. Transfer Application T-14092 proposes an additional point of appropriation located:

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances
Approximate distance from

authorized points of appropriation

16 S 4W WM 9 SW SW
WELL NO. 8 - 1370 FEET NORTH
AND 870 FEET EAST FROM THE
SW CORNER OF SECTION 9

WELL NO. 1-1800 FEET WEST
WELL NO. 2- 1985 FEET WEST
WELL NO. 3- 2050 FEET WEST
WELL NO. 6- 1820 FEET NORTHWEST
WELL NO. 7- 1810 FEET NORTHWEST

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-0100(14), 690-380-4010(2) and OAR 690-380-2110(2)]

6. Water has been used within the last five years prior to the submittal of Transfer Application
T-14092 according to the terms and conditions of the right. There is no information in the
record that would demonstrate that the right is subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

7. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the
existing right was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer
Application T-14092.

8. The water right is subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4) and OAR 690-380-
0100(14).

9. The proposed point of appropriation develops groundwater from the same aquifer as the
authorized points of appropriation, as required by OAR 690-380-2110(2).

10. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in enlargement of the right.

11. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other existing water
rights.

12. All other application requirements are met.

Determination and Proposed Action

The additional point of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-14092 appears to be
consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-
5000. If protests are not filed pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, the application will be approved.

If Transfer Application T-14092 is approved, thefinal order will include thefollowing:

1. The additional point of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-14092 is approved.

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 48157 and any
related decree.
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3. Approval of this transfer application does not constitute nor grant legal access onto or
through another person's property for purposes of accessing the new point of appropriation.

4. Water right Certificate 48157 is cancelled. A new certificate will be issued describing that
portion of the right not affected by this transfer.

5. The quantity of water diverted at the new additional point of appropriation (Well No. 8),
together with that diverted at the original points of appropriation (Well Nos.1,2,3,6, and
7), shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original points of
appropriation (Well Nos.1,2,3,6, and 7).

6. Water shall be acquiredfrom the same aquifer (water source) as the original points of
appropriation.

7. Water use measurement conditions:
a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizingflow

meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, at each
point of appropriation (new and existing).

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.
c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices;

provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

8. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or
before October 1,2026. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadlinefor completion of the change andfull beneficial use of the water.

9. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred will be issued.

Dtated in Salem, Oregon on DEC 1 0 2024

isfer and ConserVatTurrSection Manager, forJaramillo,
IVAN GALLyDlKECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

This Preliminary Determination was prepared by Dante Luongo. If you have questions about the information
in this document, you may reach me at 971-304-5006 or Dante.J.Luongo@water.oregon.gov.
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Protests

Under the provisions of ORS 540.520(6) & (7) and OAR 690-380-4030, within 30 days after the
last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as
prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later, any person may file, jointly or severally, a
protest expressing opposition of approval of the transfer application and disagreement with
this Preliminary Determination or a standing statement in support of this Preliminary
Determination. If this Preliminary Determination determines that a change in point of diversion
or appropriation would result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to pursue
approval of the transfer under OAR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050. Protests and standing
statements must be received by the Water Resources Department within 30 days after the last
date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by
OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later.

Protests must be in writing and received in hard copy form with the appropriate statutory
protest filing fee; protests cannot be filed by electronic mail. [OAR 690-002-0025(3) and 690-
380-0100(9)]. The protest must include the following:

The person's name, address, and telephone number;

All reasonably ascertainable issues and all reasonably available arguments supporting
the person's position by the close of the protest period. Failure to raise a reasonably
ascertainable issue in a protest or failure to provide sufficient specificity to afford the
Department an opportunity to respond to the issue may preclude consideration of the
issue during the hearing;

If you are the applicant, a protest fee of $480 required by ORS 536.050; and

If you are not the applicant, a protest fee of $950 required by ORS 536.050 and proof of
service of the protest upon the applicant.

Requests for Standing

Under the provisions of OAR 690-380-4030(5), the Department shall provide to persons who
have filed standing statements as defined under OAR 690-380-0100(11) notice of any
differences between the Department's Preliminary Determination and the Final Order, notice of
a hearing on the application under OAR 137-003-0535, and an opportunity to request limited
party status or party status in the hearing.

Requests for standing must be received in the Water Resources Department no later than 30
days after the last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly
notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later. Requests for standing must be in
writing, and must include the following:

T-14092.djl Page 5 of 7



- The requester's name, mailing address and telephone number;

If the requester is representing a group, association or other organization, the name,
address and telephone number of the represented group;

- A statement that the requester supports the preliminary determination as issued.

After the protest period has ended, the Director will either issue a Final Order or schedule a
contested case hearing. The contested case hearing will be scheduled only if a protest has been
filed under OAR 690-380-4030. In accordance with OAR 690-380-4200, notice and conduct of
the hearing shall:

Be under the applicable provisions of ORS 183.310 to 183.550, pertaining to contested
cases, and the hearing shall be held in the area where the rights are located unless all
parties stipulate otherwise; and

If a protest has asserted that a water right to be transferred has been forfeited through
non-use, include the notice and procedures described in OAR 690-017-0500 to 690-017-
0900.

If after hearing the Department issues a proposed Final Order finding that a change in point of
diversion or appropriation will result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to
pursue approval of the transfer under OAR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050 within 15 days of
receipt of the proposed order. Notwithstanding 690-002-0175, if the applicant files a
notification of intent to pursue approval of the transfer under 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050,
the deadline for filing exceptions to the proposed order shall be 30 days after the Department
provides notice to the parties that the transfer does not meet the requirements of 690-380-
5030 to 690-380-5050.

If you do not request a hearing within 30 days after the close of the protest period, or if you
withdraw a request for a hearing, notify the Department or the administrative law judge that
you will not appear, or fail to appear at a scheduled hearing, the Director may issue a final
order by default. If the Director issues a Final Order by default, the Department designates the
relevant portions of its files on this matter, including all materials that you have submitted
relating to this matter, as the record for purpose of proving a primafacie case upon default.

You may be represented by an attorney at the hearing. Legal aid organizations may be able to
assist a party with limited financial resources. Generally, partnerships, corporations,
associations, governmental subdivisions, or public or private organizations are represented by
an attorney. However, consistent with OAR 690-002-0020 and OAR 690-137-0555, an agency
representative may represent partnerships, corporations, associations, governmental
subdivisions or public, or private organizations if the Department determines that appearance
of a person by an authorized representative will not hinder the orderly and timely development
of the record in this case.
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X Watermaster Review Form

Watermaster Review Form:
Water Right Transfer

Transfer Application: T-14092

Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

Review Due Date:

Applicant Name: Harper Family LLC

Proposed Changes: POU POD / POA USE OTHER

Reviewer(s): L. Blakely Date of Review: 10/13/2022

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of
forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? If "Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated
aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.)

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the
transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? Yes Generally characterize the
frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred:

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)?
Yes Records not available.

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in
regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s)

was/were maximized? Yes No If "Yes", explain:

5. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would
be affected? Yes If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights

most affected:
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

6. Check here if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the

current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where
the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most:

/| N/A
7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old

and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible,
estimate the losses:

N/A
8.

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? Yes No

For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream:

N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with

9. For POU changes: J N/A
from the same source?

Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water

Yes No If "Yes", explain:

10. For POU or USE changes: N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste?

Yes No If "Yes", explain:

11. For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation: / N/A
a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current

place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer
will not result in injury or enlargement?

Yes No If "Yes", explain:
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k Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands
(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer?

Yes No If "Yes", answer the following:

Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than

were authorized under the temporary transfer? Yes | | No If "Yes", explain:

Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the

temporary transfer actually remain dry? Yes No If "No", explain:

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary

transfer? Yes No If "No", explain:

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer?
Yes No If "Yes", describe:

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a
result of the temporary transfer? Yes No If "No", explain:

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that:

"Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source?
Yes No If "Yes", explain:

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur?
Yes No If "Yes", explain:
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application J

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in
determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"?

Yes No If "Yes", explain:

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above:

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to
No Yes, as checked and provided below:other rights?

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water.

Submerged Orifice

Flow Restrictor
Weir

Parshall Flume

Other:

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, an
adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working
order. A written waiver may be obtained, if in the judgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit.

For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions
necessary to prevent injury/enlargement:

Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections
of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staff gages*.
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire
range and stage between empty andfull in each reservoir. Staff gages shall be United States
Geological Survey style.

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow meter*,

or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, J at each point of
diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each new point of diversion/appropriation

with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau of Reclamation or an irrigation

district (or similar entity) are not subject to this condition.

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.
c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided
however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private structure, the
Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

J Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top
sections of Page 4)

* The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above
selected condition:
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant
(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order)

Transfer #: T- 14092

In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a totalizing flow meter will
be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer:

at each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR

at each new point of diversion/appropriation.

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant
should contact the area Watermaster:

Watermaster name: L. Blakely

District: 2

Address: 125 E. 8th Ave

City/State/Zip: Eugene, OR 97401

Phone: 541_682.3620

Email: Lanaya.F.Blakely@water.oregon.gov

Note: If a device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved
by the Watermaster, fill out and mail theform below to the Salem office.

******************************************************************************
Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T- 14092

(to befilled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit)

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device:

Watermaster signature District Date

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to:

Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301-1266

TACS Page 5 of 5 Last revised May 2019



Groundwater Transfer Review Summary Form

Transfer/PA # T- 14092

GW Reviewer Mitra Khadka Date Review Completed: 11/30/2023

Summary of Same Source Review:

The proposed change in point of appropriation is not within the same aquifer as per OAR 690-380-

2110(2).

Summary of Injury Review:

The proposed transfer will result in another, existing water right not receiving previously available
water to which it is legally entitled or result in significant interference with a surface water source as per
690-380-0100(3).

Summary of GW-SW Transfer Similarity Review:

O The proposed SW-GW transfer doesn't meet the definition of "similarly" as per OAR 690-380-2130.

This is only a summary. Documentation is attached and should be read thoroughly to understand the
basis for determinations.

Version: 20210204



OREGON
Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1271
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.statc.or.us

Ground Water Review Form:
El Water Right Transfer

Permit Amendment
O GR Modification

Other

Application: T-14092 Applicant Name: Harper Farms

Proposed Changes: POA
USE

(3 APOA SW—GW
POU OTHER

RA

Reviewcr(s): Mitra Khadka Date of Review: 1 1/30/2023
Date Returned to WRSD: 1 1/30/2023

The information provided in the application is insufficient to evaluate whether the proposed
transfer may be approved because:

The water well reports provided with the application do not correspond to the water rights
affected by the transfer.

The application does not include water well reports or a description of the well construction
details sufficient to establish the ground water body developed or proposed to be developed.

Other

I . Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: Applicant proposes to add an
APOA. Well 8 (LANE 2125) under Certificate 48157 (Priority Date: 01/05/1976).
Certificate 48157 currently authorizes irrigation of 137.15 acres, supplemental irrigation of
36.57 acres and operation of peppermint distillery, from seven POAs. namely Well I (LANE
7845). Well 2 (LANE 7845). Well 3 (LANE 748). Well 4 (LANE 7875), Well 5 (LANE
70681). Well 6 (LANE 7844) and Well 7 (LANE 8479). Permitted maximum withdrawal
rate is 2.37 cfs, being 1 .96 cfs from Wells 1 , 2. 3. 6 and 7, 0.21 cfs from Well 5 for
irrigation, and 0.2 cfs from Well 4 for distillery. This application proposes to add an APOA
(Well 8) to a 1 .96 cfs portion of Certificate 48 157 associated with Wells 1 , 2. 3. 6 and 7.

2. Will the proposed POA develop the same aquifer (source) as the existing authorized POA?
El Yes No Comments: Current authorized POAs and proposed APOA produce
groundwater from the same Willamette Aquifer, which is composed of unconsolidated sands
and gravels of Holocene floodplain deposits in the area (Gannet and Caldwell, 1998: Conlon
et al.. 2005). Locally, the aquifer is unconfined, highly permeable, about 40-60 ft thick, and
is underlain by -260 ft of mostly fine-grained, low permeable alluvial sediments (Gannett
and Caldwell, 1998).

3. a) Is there more than one source developed under the right (e.g., basalt and alluvium)?
Yes E No

b) If yes, estimate the portion of the right supplied by each of the sources and describe any
limitations that will need to be placed on the proposed change (rate, duty, etc.):
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T- 14092

4. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another ground water right?
13 Yes No Comments: Claim: GR 1163 (Priority Date: 12/31/1943) is the nearest
groundwater right holder, located -1.830 ft west of the proposed APQA (LANE 2125).
LANE 7839 appears to be an authorized POA under Claim: GR 1163. LANE 7839 is
-3.500 ft west of the authorized PQAs. A decrease in intervening distance will likely result
in an increase in interference with the neighboring well LANE 7839.
b) If yes, would this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in
another groundwater right not receiving the water to which it is legally entitled?

Yes 3 No If yes, explain: LANE 7839 is completed to a depth of 12 ft bls and does
not fully penetrate the Willamette Aquifer. Therefore, it is assumed that the proposed APQA
will not cause any injury to the neighboring groundwater right.

5. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another surface water source?

Yes 13 No Comments: The nearest surface water source to the authorized PQAs

and the proposed APQA is the Willamette River. The proposed APQA is farther (-6.300 ft
to the southwest) than the authorized PQAs (-4.700 ft to the southwest) from the Willamette
River. An increase in distance will likely result in a decrease in interference with this surface
water source.
b) If yes, at its maximum allowed rate of use, what is the expected change in degree of
interference with any surface water sources resulting from the proposed change?
Stream: Minimal Significant
Provide context for minimal/significant impact:

6. For SW-GW transfers, will the proposed change in point of diversion affect the surface
water source similarly (as per OAR 690-380-2130) to the authorized point of diversion
specified in the water use subject to transfer?

Yes No Comments:

7. What conditions or other changes in the application are necessary to address any potential
issues identified above:

8. Any additional comments:

References:
Application File: T- 1 4092

Conlon T.D.. Wozniak. K.C.. Woodcock. D„ Herrera. N.B.. Fisher. BJ„ Morgan. D.S.. Lee,
K.K.. and Hinkle. S.R., 2005. Ground-Water Hydrology of the Willamette Basin. Oregon: U.S-
Geological Survey Scientific Investigations Report 2005-5168. 83 p.

Gannett. M.W. and Caldwell. R., 1998. Geologic framework of the Willamette Lowland aquifer
system, Oregon and Washington. Professional Paper 1424-A. 32 p: U. S. Geological Survey.
Reston. VA.
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Ground Water Review Form

Location Map

Transfer Application: T- 14092
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Water Resources Department
725 Summer St NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

On September 19, 2022, OWRD received your water right Permanent Transfer Application. The
application was accompanied by $1840.00. Our receipt number 139158 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for injury
to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. A review form will also be
sent to our groundwater staff to determine whether the proposed well accesses the same source of
water as the original well or as the original POD.

This application may require publication of a notice for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper with
general circulation in the area where the water right is located. If it is determined that newspaper
notice will be required, the Department will prepare the notice and notify you of the cost. You will
be responsible for submitting payment to the Department prior to publication of the notice.

Except as provided under ORS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not use water f from the new
point of appropriation until a final order approving the transfer application has been issued by the
Department. In order to avoid any possible forfeiture of the water right, you should continue to use
the water as described by your existing water right.

If the land is sold before the application is approved, the buyer's consent to the application will be
required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly established that the water right
was not conveyed in the sale.

Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the processing
of your application.

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 979-9931.

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #2, Lanaya F. Blakely (via email)
Lane County Planning Department
Zach Pike-urlacher, Agent

Enclosure

September 27, 2022

HARPER FARMS INC
ATTN WARREN HARPER
29850 HARPER RD
JUNCTION CITY, OR 97448

Reference: Application T-14092



Regular Transfer Process (including "Proving Up" on the changes)
OAR 690 Division 380
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SEP 19 2022

OWRD

Check all items included with this application. (N/A = Not Applicable)

M Part 1-Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.
Part 2-Completed Transfer Application Map Checklist.
Part 3- Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Fee enclosed in amount of $1,840

Part 4 -Completed Applicant Information and Signature.

Part 5 - Information about Water Rights to be Transferred: How many water rights are to
be transferred?1 List them here: Certificate 48157-Attachment A

Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6)
NOTE: A separate transfer application is required for each water right unless the
criteria in OAR 690-380-3220 are met.

Attachments:
|X] Completed Transfer Application Map. Attachment B

Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation. Attachment C

n/a Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land the water
right is on.)

| [X] n/a Supplemental Form D- For water rights served by or issued in the name of an irrigation
district. Complete when the transfer applicant is not the irrigation district.

[X] Q n/a Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and
signature (or signed land use form receipt stub) from each local land use authority in which
water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted,
conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in
place of use only, b) no structural changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d)
the use is located within an irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone. Attachment D

[X] N/A Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
point(s) of appropriation. Attachment E

| [X] n/a Geologist Report for a change from a surface water point of diversion to a ground water
point of appropriation (well), if the proposed well is more than 500' from the surface water
source and more than 1000' upstream or downstream from the point of diversion. See OAR
690-380-2130 for requirements and applicability.

(For Staff Use Only)
WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S):

Application fee not enclosed/insufficient Map not included or incomplete
Land Use Form not enclosed or Incomplete Evidence of Use Form not enclosed or incomplete
Additional signature(s) required Part is incomplete

Other/Explanation
Staff: 503- Date: / /

140 92 -Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 1of 10 TAGS



REEVED
SEP 1 9 2022

Part 2 of 5 - Transfer Application Map

Your transfer application will be returned if any of the map requirements listed below areQ^mjJ

Please be sure that the transfer application map you submit includes all the required items and
matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply.

Qn/A Certified Water Right Examiner (CWRE) Stamp and Original Signature. For a list of CWREs,
see http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/cwre license view/. CWRE stamp and signature
are not required for substitutions.

^N/A If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right.

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

The size of the map can be 8/2 x 11inches, 8/2 x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

The scale of the map must be:1inch = 400 feet,1inch = 1,320 feet, the scale of the Final
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated), the
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1inch = 1,320 feet, or a
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department.

Township, Range, Section, % %, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.
Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.
Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

N/A Proposed place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions.
Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or
permit.

]n/a If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s), show the proposed location
and label it clearly with distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used,
latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at
least one digit after the decimal (example - 42°32'15.5") or degrees-decimal with five or
more digits after the decimal (example - 42.53764°).

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form- Page 2 of 10 TACS



Part 3 of 5 - Fee Worksheet
FEE WORKSHEET for PERMANENT TRANSFER (except Substitution)

1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1cfs) 1 $1,360

2

Types of change proposed:

O Place of Use | | Character of Use Point of Diversion/Appropriation
Number of above boxes checked = 1(2a)
Subtract 1from the number in line 2a = 0 (2b) If only one change, this will be 0
Multiply line 2b by $1090 and enter » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » 2 0

3

Number of water rights included in transfer1(3a)
Subtract 1from the number in 3a above; 0 (3b) If only one water right this will be 0

Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » 3 0

4

Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a well?
1 1 No: enter 0 [X] Yes: enter $480 for the 1st well to be added or changed 480 (4a)

Do you propose to add or change additional wells?
[Xl No: enter 0 | | Yes: multiply the number of additional wells by $410 0 (4b)

Add line 4a to line 4b and enter » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » 4 $480

5

Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use?
[X] No: enter 0 on line 5
I | Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see below*): (5a)

Subtract 1.0 from the number in 5a above: (5b)
If 5b is 0 or less, enter 0 on line 5 » » » » » » » » » » » » » » »
If 5b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (5c) and multiply
5c by $410, then enter on line 5 » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » »

n

S

5

ECEM:
:P 19 20?

qwfw
6 Add entries on lines 1through 5 above » » » » » » » » » » Subtotal: 6 $1,840

7

Is this transfer:
| | necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board

(OWEB) under ORS 541.932?
] endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish and

wildlife habitat?
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 »
If no box is applicable, enter 0 on line 7 » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » 7 0

8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » Transfer Fee: 8 $1,840
•Example for Line 5a calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres

of Supplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:
1. For irrigation calculate cfs for each water right involved as follows:

a. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs +100 ac); then multiply by the number
of acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs).

b. If the water right certificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre;
multiply number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For C87654, 45.0 ac x 0.0125
cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs)

2. Add cfs for the portions of water rights on all the land included in the transfer; however do not count cfs for supplemental
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should
be assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre included in the transfer. (In this example, blank Sa would be only 0.56
cfs, since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. Blank 5b would be 0 and Une 5 would then also become 0).

FEE WORKSHEET for SUBSTITUTION N/A
1 Base Fee (includes change to one well) 1 $990.00

2

Number of wells included in substitution (2a)

Subtract 1from the number in 2a above: (2b) if only one well this willbeO
Multiply line 2b by $480 and enter » » » » » » » » » » » » » » 2

3 Add entries on lines 1through 2 above » » » » » » Fee for Substitution: 3
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Part 4 of 5 — Applicant Information and Signature
Applicant Information

Agent Information - The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application.

applicant/business name
Harper Farms, Inc. ATTN: Warren Harper

PHONE NO.
(541) 998-2762

ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.

address
29850 Harper Rd

FAX NO.

CITY
Junction City

STATE
OR

ZIP
97448

E-MAIL

By providing an e-mailaddress, consent is given to receive allcorrespondence from the Department

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

agent/business NAME
GSI Water Solutions, ATTN: Zach Pike-Urlacher

PHONE NO.
(541) 753-0933

ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.

ADDRESS
1600 SW Western Boulevard, Suite 240

FAX NO.

CITY
Corvallis

STATE
OR

ZIP
97333

E-MAIL
zpikeurlacher@Rsiws.com

By providing an e-mailaddress, consent is given to receive allcorrespondence from the Department

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application, and why:

The Applicant is proposing to add an additional point of appropriation (Well 8) to a 1.96 cfs
portion of Certificate 48157 associated with 120 acres of primary irrigation and 36.57 acres of
supplemental irrigation.

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as "Attachment 1".

Check One Box
13 By signing this application, I understand that, upon receipt of the draft preliminary determination and prior to

Department approval of the transfer, I will be required to provide landownership information and evidence that I am
authorized to pursue the transfer as identified in OAR 690-380-4010(5); OR
I affirm the applicant is a municipality as defined in ORS 540.510(3)(b) and that the right is in the name of the
municipality or a predecessor; OR

J I affirm the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and is acquiring by condemnation the
property to which the water right proposed for transfer is appurtenant and have supporting documentation.

HEGEVED
SEP 19 2022

W3D
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Uh^-VtlJ
SEP 19 2022

By my signature below,Iconfirm that I understand: OW^D
• Prior to Department approval of the transfer application, I may be required to submit payment to the Department

for publication of a notice in a newspaper with general circulation in the area where the water right is located,
once per week for two consecutive weeks. If more than one qualifying newspaper is available, I suggest publishing
the notice in the following newspaper: The Tribune News, Junction City, OR,

• Amendments to the application may only be made in response to the Department's Draft Preliminary
Determination (DPD). The applicant will have a period of at least 30 days to amend the application to address any
issues identified by the Department in the DPD, or to withdraw the application. Note that amendments may be
subject to additional fees, pursuant to ORS 536.050.

• Failure to complete an approved change in place of use and/or change in character of use, will result in loss of the
water right (OAR 690-380-6010).

• Refunds may only be granted upon request and, as set forth in ORS 536.050(4)(a), if the Director determines that a
refund of all or part of a fee is appropriate in the interests of fairness to the public or necessary to correct an error
of the Department.

I (we) affirm that the information contained in this application is true and accurate. /

— Warren Harper, Owner /9
Applicant signature / Print Name (and Title if applicable) Date

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for transfer is
located? Yes | |No*

*lf NO, include signatures of all deeded landowners (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses if different than the applicant's) or
attach affidavits of consent (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses)from all landowners or individuols/entities to which the
water right(s) were conveyed.

Check thefollowing boxes that apply:
The applicant is responsible for completion of change(s). Notices and correspondence should continue to be
sent to the applicant.

0 The receiving landowner will be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) after the final order is
issued. Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner.

Q Both the receiving landowner and applicant will be responsible for completion of change(s). Copies of notices
and correspondence should be sent to this landowner and the applicant.

At this time, are the lands in this transfer application in the process of being sold?Q Yes No

If YES, and you know who the new landowner will be, please complete the receiving landowner information table
below. If you do not know who the new landowner will be, then a request for assignment will have to be filed for
at a later date.

If a property sells, the certificated water right(s) located on the land belong to the new owner,
unless a sale agreement or other document states otherwise. For more information see:
https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/WRDFormsPDF/Transfer Property Transactions.pdf

RECEIVING LANDOWNER NAME
N/A

PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.

ADDRESS FAX NO.

city STATE ZIP E-MAIL

Describe any special ownership circumstances:

The confirming Certificate shall be issued in the name of: 0Applicant Q Receiving Landowner

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form-Page 5 of 10 14 0 9 2 - TACS
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I I Check here if any of the water rights proposed for transfer are or will be located within or served by
an irrigation or other water district. (Tip: Complete and attach Supplemental Form D.) N/A

O Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity. N/A

IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS

CITY STATE ZIP

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS

CITY STATE ZIP

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all county, city, municipal
corporation, or tribal governments within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, conveyed or used.
ENTITY NAME
Lane County Planning

ADDRESS
3050 N. Delta Hwy

CITY STATE ZIP
Eugene OR 97408

SEP I 9 2022
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Part 5 of 5 -Water Right Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part 5s, or to add additional rows to tables within the form.

CERTIFICATE # 48157

Description of Water Delivery System

System capacity: 2.37 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

gallons per minute (gpm)

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in placAfeSS'HDime within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. Water is pumped from Wells 4 and 5 using lOhp 3
inch centrifugal pumps. Water is pumped from Wells 1, 2, 3, 6, and 7 using 20hp 3 inch centrifugal
pumps. Water is conveyed to the place of use through approximately 1,400 feet of hard-hose
irrigation, and applied using hard-hose irrigators.

RECEIVED
SEP 19 2022

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

POD/POA
Name or
Number

Is this POD/POA
Authorized on

the Certificate or
is it Proposed?

If POA, OWRD
Well Log IDtt
(or Well ID

Tag # L- )
Twp Rng Sec y. y.

Tax
Lot,
DLC
or

Gov't
Lot

Measured Distances
(from a recognized

survey corner)

Well1 0Authorized
[3 Proposed

LANE 7845 16 S 4 W 9 NW SE 1002
96 feet South and 174
feet West from NW
corner, Brice DLC 50

Well 2 0Authorized

0Proposed
LANE 7876 16 S 4 W 9 sw SE

716 feet South and 90
feet East from NW corner,
Brice DLC 50

Well 3 0Authorized
Proposed

LANE 748 16 5 4 w 9 sw SE
Brice
DLC
50

1369 feet South and 31
feet East from NW corner,
Brice DLC 50

Well 4 0Authorized
0Proposed

LANE 7875 16 5 4 w 9 sw SE
1660 feet South and 905
feet East from NW corner,
Brice DLC 50

Well5 0Authorized

0Proposed
LANE 70681 16 S 4 w 9 SE SE

1961feet South and 1188
feet East from NW corner,
Brice DLC 50

Well 6 0Authorized

0Proposed
LANE 7844 16 5 4 w 9 SE SW 1002

528 feet North and 2579
feet East from SW corner,
Section 9

Well 7 0 Authorized

0Proposed
LANE 8479 16 S 4 w 9 SE SW 1002

528 feet North and 2591
feet East from SW corner,
Section 9

Well 8 0Authorized
0Proposed

LANE 2125 16 5 4 w 9 SW SW 1002
1370 feet North and 870
feet East from SW corner,
Section 9
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Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses):

Place of Use (POU) Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P)

Character of Use (USE) Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

Point of Diversion (POD) [X] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) Substitution (SUB)

Surface Water POD to Ground Water
POA (SW/GW)

Government Action POD (GOV)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

Yes

No

Complete only the Proposed ("to" or "on" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

nEO£;VED
SEP 1 9 2022

OW$D
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Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate tl 48157
List the change proposed for the acreage in each X X. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off'' lands)
The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Proposed
Changes

(see
"CODES"

from
previous

page)

PROPOSED (the "to” or "on" lands)
The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES

are made.

Twp Rng Sec X K Tax Lot Gvt Lot
or DLC Acres

Type of USE
listed on

Certificate

POD(s)
or

POA(s)
(name

or
number

from
Table 1)

Priority Date Tv/p Rng Sec X X Tax Lot Gvt Lot
or DLC Acres New Type of

USE

POD(s)
/

POA(s)
to be
used
(from
Table

1)

Priority Date

EXAMPLE

2 S 9
—
IS

—
NE NW 100 15.0 Irrigation POD «1

POD »2 1901 POU/POD 2 9 E 1 NW NW 500 1 10.0 POD
.5 1901

2 S 9 E 2 SW NW 500 5.0 POD
«6 1901

16 s 4 w 9

NE SW 1002 - 40.0

Irrigation
Wells

1, 2, 3,
6 8.7 01/05/1976 APOA 16 5 4 w 9

NE SW 1002 - 40.0

Irrigation Wells
1,2,
3.6,

7,&8

01/05/1976
NW SW 1002 - 40.0 NW SW 1002 • 40.0

SW SW 1002 - 40.0 SW SW 1002 - 40.0

SE SW 1002 - 36.57 Supplemental
Irrigation SE SW 1002 - 36.57 Supplemental

Irrigation

TOTAL ACRES: 156.57 TOTAL ACRES: 156.57

Additional remarks: The Applicant is proposing to add an additional point of appropriation (Well 8) to a 1.96 cfs portion of Certificate 48157,
which is associated with 120 acres of irrigation and 36.57 acres of supplemental irrigation.

RECEIVED
SEP 1 9 2022
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Certificate # 48157
For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes N/A

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated
with the "from" or the "to" lands? O Yes [JNo

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers:

> Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change
to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification application.

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary irrigation)

N/A
Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate # ;
Surface water primary Certificate it .

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use N/A
Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate #

RECEIVED
SEPI9 2022

0W3D
For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation:

[X] Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1above and on the accompanying application map. Attachment E
Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx

AND/OR
Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that do not
have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best estimate" for each
requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensed well
driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to
complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation

Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1and shown on the
accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your transfer
application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess whether the proposed
well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA). The Department is
prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same source aquifer.

Proposedor
Authorized

POA
Name or
Number

(swell
already
built?

(Yes or No)

if an existing
well:

OWRDWell
IDTagNo.

L-

Total well
depth

Casing
Diameter

Casing
Intervals

(feet)

Seal
depth(s)

(intervals)

Perforated
or screened

intervals
(in feet)

Static water
levelof

completed
well

(in feet)

Source
aquifer

(sand,gravel,
basalt,etc)

Well -specific
rate (cfs or

gpm). If less
than full rate
of water right
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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF LANE

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

^fjig 3g to (Certify, That THOMAS J. & WARREN T. HARPER

of 29850 Harper Rd., Junction City , State of Oregon, 97448 , Ros made
proof to the satisfaction of the Water Resources Director, of a right to the use of the waters of
Seven Wells No. 1 - 7

a tributary of Willamette River for the purpose oj
irrigation of 137.15 acres, supplemental irrigation of 36.57 acres and operation
of peppermint distillery
under Permit No. G-6631 and that said right to the use said waters has been perfected in
accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby confirmed dates from
January 5, 1976
that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed
2.37 cubic feet per second, being 1.96 c.f.s. from Wells numbered 1, 2, 3, 6, &
7; 0.21 c.f.s. from Well No. 5 for irrigation, 0.2 c.f.s. from Well No. 4 for
distillery

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the well.
The well is located in the Lot 4 (HW^ SE%), SW>s SE^, SE^ SE^» both as projected
within Brice OLC 50, SEls SWh, Section 9, T. 16 S., R. 4 W., W. M., Well No. 1-
96 feet South and 174 feet West; Well No. 2-716 feet South and 90 feet East;
Well No. 3-1369 feet South and 31 feet East; Well No. 4-1660 feet South and 905
feet East; Well No. 5-1961 feet South and 1188 feet East, all from the NW *The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited toone-eightieth °f onc cubic foot per second
per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited
to a diversion of not to exceed 2^ acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated
during the irrigation season of each year,

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper stale officer.

A description of the place oj use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right
is appurtenant, is as follows:

SEE NEXT PAGE

* Corner, Brice DLC 50; Well No. 6-528 feet North and 2579 feet East; Well No.
7-528 feet North and 2591 feet East, both from the SW Corner, Section 9.

HESEWED
SEP 19 2®

OWTD
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I
Well Nos, 3« 2, 3, 6 & 7

^runary
40.00 acres. NPs Sift
40.00 acres NW’s SW»j
40.00 ticres SW^ SW%

Section 9

Well No. 4
Distillery SW5 SE>s

As projected within Brice DLC 50

Well No. 5
3.41 acres SW^ SEh
0.34 acre SEh SE>s

Both as projected within Drice DLC 50
Section 9

Well No. 5
0.91 acre NEIa NE^s

12.49 acres NW’s NEh
Section 16

T. 16 S., R. 4 W., W. N.

Well Nos. 1, 2, 3, 6 & 7
Supplemental

36.57 acres SE*s SWls
Section 9

T. 16 S., R. 4 W.» W. M.

RECEIVED
SEP 1 9 2022

OWRD

The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place
of use herein described.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed



Application for Water Right
Transfer
Evidence of Use Affidavit

OREGON

WATER RESOVRCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing.
Supporting documentation must be attached.

State of Oregon )
) ss

RECEIVED
I, Warren Harper, in my capacity as Owner,

mailing address 29850 Harper Road,Junction City, OR, 97448 ^EP 1 9 2022
telephone number (541)285-4262, being first duly sworn depose and say: OWRD

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one):

Personal observation [J Professional expertise

2. Iattest that:

Water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for
Certificate it 48157; OR

[X] My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years:

Certificate It Township Range Mer Sec X X Gov’t Lot
or DLC

Acres
(if applicable)

48157 16 S 4 W WM 9

NE SW - 40.0

NW SW - 40.0

SW SW — 40.0

SE SW - 36.57

OR

0 Confirming Certificate it has been issued within the past five years; OR

Q Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The
instream lease number is: (Note: If the entire right proposed for
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR

Q The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use
would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached.

Water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than
10 years for Certificate it (For Historic POD/POA Transfers)

(continues on reverse side)

3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): Irrigation of Crops

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 1of 2 14 0 92 TACS



4. I understand that if I do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the above
statements, my application will be considered incomplete.

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this I S*

iVED
SEP 1 9 2022

day of , 20

OFFICIAL STAMP
JOSEPH PAUL ESCALERA
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 1015122

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 09, 2025
y Commission Expires: sA-

Supporting Documents Examples

1 I Copy of a water right certificate that has been
issued within the last five years, (not a remaining
right certificate)

Copy of confirming water right certificate that shows issue date

Copies of receipts from sales ofirrigated crops
or for expenditures related to use of water • Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation

use

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt

Q Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or
records of other water suppliers

• District assessment records for water delivered

• Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement

• Beneficial use reports from district

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan

• CREP Report

[X] Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to
establish location and date of photograph

Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of
a water right.
If the photograph does not print with a "date stamp” or
without the source being identified, the date of the photograph
and source should be added.

Sources for aerial photos:
OSU -www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery
OWRD-www.wrd.state.or.us
Google Earth-earth.google.com
TerraServer - www.terraserver.com

JApproved Lease establishing beneficial use
within the last 5 years

Copy of instream lease or lease number

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 2 of 2 TAGS
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LAND MANAGEMENT DIVISION

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 3050 N. DELTA HWY, EUGENE OR 97401 Planning: 682-3577

TYPE I APPLICATION
Zoning Determination Application

Dale Received _ , _
RECEIVED AUG IB 202Z

Tor Office Use Only FILE# • IW* sf
Applicant (print name): Harpei^annsjnc^^
Mailing address: 29850 HnrPer Rd Junction City, OR, 97448

Applicant Signature:

Phone: 541-998-2762 warrenliarper50@gmail.com
Email:

heobved
SEP 1^2022

OWRD
PROPERTY LOCATION
Township 16 South, Range 4 West, Section 9, Southwest Quarter Section, Tax Lot 1002

Assessor's Map and Tax Lot

29425Sovem Ln, Junction City, OR, 97448

Site address

The Zoning Determination Application (ZD) is the form used when a customer needs a written response
from the Planning Program, including State permit sign-offs. It is intended to assist customers who
have a question that can not be answered in 10 minutes by the Planner at the front desk.

In the space below, write the question/ request you have for the Planner. Attach additional pages if
necessary.
Harper Farms, Inc. is applying for a water right transfer to use groundwater from an existing well. As
part of the transfer application process, Harper Farms must submit the enclosed land use information
form completed by the County. The form needs to indicate whether the use of groundwater on the
property is consistent with land use. Please complete and sign the form and return to Molly Monroe at
GSI Water Solutions, Inc.

Version 08/2019
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Land Use
Information Form

Applicant(s): Warren Harper Mailing

OREGON

water resources
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRDRECEIVED

SEP 19 2022
Address: 29850 Harper Road Qty: OWRD
Junction City State: OR Zip Code: 97448 Daytime Phone: 541-285-4262

A. Land and Location

Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported),
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below.

Township Range Section XX Tax Lot It Plan Designation (e.g.,
Rural Residential/RR-S) Water to be: Proposed Land

Use:

16 S 4 W 9 swsw 1002 Exclusive Farm Use
20+ (EFU20) 0 Diverted 0Conveyed ,P.

used

Primary and
Supplemental
Irrigation

List all counties and cities where water is proposed tobe diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed:

Lane County

B. Description of Proposed Use
• '

Type of application to be filed with the Water Resources Department:
Permit to Use or Store Water Water Right Transfer Q Permit Amendment or Ground Water Registration Modification

Q Limited Water Use License O Allocation of Conserved Water Q Exchange of Water

Source of water: Reservoir/Pond 0Ground Water Surface Water (name)

Estimated quantity of water needed: 1.98 0cubic feet per second Q gallons per minute Oacre-feet

Intended use of water: Mirrigation

| |Municipal

| |Commercial | | Industrial
| |Quasl-Munldpal | |Instream

| | Domestic for household(s)

I | Other

Briefly describe:

The Applicant is proposing to add an existing well to a portion of water right Certificate 48157.

Note to applicant: If the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government
representative sign the receipt at the bottom of the next page and include it with the application filed with the Water Resources
Department.

See bottom of Page 3.

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form - Pane 2 of 3 WR/FS

140 92 -



For Local Government Use Only

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be located
entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only with the local
land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits.

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information

Q^and uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outright or are not regulated
by your comprehensive plan. Gte applicable ordinance section(s): LC I6.ZIZC3')-M Fo.r^ Ose
Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals
as listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable land-use approvals which have already been obtained.
Record of Action/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals have been obtained but all appeal
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued."

Type of Land-Use Approval Needed
(e g., plan amendments, rezones, conditional-use

permits, etc)

Cite Most Significant, Applicable Plan Policies &
Ordinance Section References

land-Use Approval:

Q Obtained
Denied

Being Pursued
Not Being Pursued

Obtained
Denied

Being Pursued
Not Being Pursued

RECEIVED Obtained
Denied

Being Pursued
Not Being Pursued

SEP 19 2022 Obtained
Denied

Being Pursued
Not Being Pursued

WSD
Obtained

Q Denied
Being Pursued
Not Being Pursued

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department
regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separate sheet.

(JiaVer use/ I'rri^a-hor! Sb (J zoine,
(LC lb.Ziz)

Name:_ Juha Lobbers-fan Tide: planner
Phone: ^/^8/-^:

Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return it to the applicant. If you
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land Use
Information Form or WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use of water is compatible with local
comprehensive plans.

Receipt for Request for Land Use Information

Applicant name:

Qty or County: Staff contact:

Signature: Phone: Date:

Reviled 2/8/2010 land Use Information Form •Page 3 of 3 WR/FS



OLI 01»
NENE

’4W»lf

SENE

MMf

WELL 3SWSE
SESE

(LANE 70681

W.W

CERTIFIED WATER RIGHTS EXAMINER STAMP

VlMER RIGHTS
094217CWRE WM

NW5W
hvar

NWSW

SW CORNER’
SECTION 9

ruo^ww,

WELL 4
;(LANE 78765EM

Q34ac
A TUO nM

WELL 7
1LANE 8479)

WEU.;1
^?>lwELL2

\ ” ROBYN C. COOK
MAY 16. 2019ORj§^

RENEWS: |a-3l-2-^

NW CORNER
gUC 50
I

Tax Lot

J Government Lot (GL)

j Donation Land Claim (DLC)

Application for a
Permanent Water Right Transfer

for Certificate 48157 Harper Farms, Inc.
Taylor Place Property

Railroad

Watercourse

Waterbody

RECEDED
SEP 19 2022

Place of Use/Point of Appropriation Map
Township 16 South, Range 4 West (W.M.)

LEGEND
(J Proposed Porn! of Appropriation (POA)

@ Authorized Point of AppropnaGon (POA)

— Conveyance

] Peppermint Distillery

Place of Use (POU), to bo Transferred
[//| Authorized POU. Irrigation

Authorized POU. Supplemental Irrigation
Place of Use (POU), to Remain
|—H Authonzed POU. Irrigation

LOCATION DESCRIPTIONS
Well I (LANE 7*4») LocatedM Nel Smiti and 1)4 leal Weil torn
NW tuno Bnca OLC 50 Towm/Jp IS (hudi. Rang* 4 Weil (W U )
Well 2 (LANE 7474) Located 7ISM South wd»0 feelEmI tom
tM cam tone* DLC 50 TrmmNp 10 Routh Rang* 4 Weel (W M )
Writ J (LANE 744)1orated 'MS feel Garth and II feel Ead tom
NW corner. Bnca OLC 50. Towmlep IS South Range 4 Wetl (WM )
Well 4 (LANE 7S74| Located IS00 feet Root. and »05 leal EaU tom
tM corner. Orica OLC 50 Toeonhip 10 South Rango 4 WediWM)

OWRD
WellI(LANE 70441) Located IMI teal SeuOr and IIMIrei tail tarn
NWrarer (Wire DLC 50. Toeardap IS Soutfi Range 4 Wetl (WM.)
Well S (LANE 7444|locatedMi tertNorth and 757» teat tad t«m
QW comer, Secton 0 ToneiUip 10 South. Range 4 Weil (WU)
WeN 7 (LANE 447») located MS IreiNorth and»»l Net Cait tarn
SWcomer Cotian 0 TawiaNp 1fl South Renga 4 Weal (WM|
Wall 4 (LANE 212I|Located 1370 leal Nordi and 870 IrrlFail hm
SW rortier Seitan 9 TrmnUrp IS South. Range 4 Writ <WM|

DISCLAIMER
Ths map was prepared for the purpose of

tdenlrfpng 'he locabon of a water nght orty and
it is nd interded to pro^de legal danenuem

or location ol properly cwnershp Imex

Data Juty 21. 2022
DataSources BLM ESRI OVWD. USGS

14 0 92



Pgsi
Water Solutions, Inc.

TRANSMITTAL
To: Lane County Public Works Dept

Address: 3050 N Delta Hwy RECEIVED
From: Molly Monroe, GSI Water Solutions, Inc.

SEP 19 2022

Attachments: See below OWRD
Date: August 16, 2022

Date Number of
Copies Description

8/16/2022 1 Zoning Determination Application

1 Land Use Information Form

Please call Molly at 541-230-0578 for payment when ready.
Thank you-

GSI Water Solutions. Inc. 1600 SW Western Boulevard, Suite 240. Corvallis, OR 97333 www.gslws.com



uaus tuft, g wty

APR 2119^^,
(os required by ORS 537.765)

(9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:

Lot
Street Address of Well (or nearest address)

lb. per square inch.Artesian pressure

(11) WATER BEARING ZONES:
Depth at which water was first found

ft.

Amount

SEAL
Wmeter From To .Material FroZ^ o ^2^/- n

From

6 bn

A B D E

Slot Tele/pipe
Cosing

Date started Completed

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is1hour
O Bailer

Drill stem atDrawdown Time

Signed

(bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:

Signed
WHITE COPIES • WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT YELLOW COPY •CONSTRUCTOR esooc to/aa

140 97

WELL LOG:

ft to

ft to

.□

Date
Date

-W -
Block

How was seal placed Method
Other

Backfill placed from
Gravel placed from

Ar^Air

WWC Number
Date

D Pump

Yield gal/min

Amount
sacksor pounds

’A
-.Subdivision.

To

•ISf^bomcslic
rmal

STATE OF OREGON
WATER WELL REPORT

Liner

5?^

(unbonded) Water WelrConBtructor Certification:
I certify that the work I performed on the construction, alteration, orabandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon well constructionstandards. Materials used and information reported above are true to my bestknowledge and belief.

Flowing
LJ Artesian

1 accept responsibility for the construction, alteration, or abandonmentwork performed on this well during the construction dates reported above, allwork performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon wellconstruction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and
WWC Number 757
Date

(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL: •
/ / . ft. below land surface.

Special Construction approval ^es
Yes No

Explosives used Q !3i Type

A HOLE

Community D Industrial D Irrigatioi
0 Injection Cl Other

^7^- latitude 1 ' Longitude
N or S, Hnngr E or W. WM.

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:
^3^Perforations Method

Screens Typo Material

(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION:
No Depth of Completed Well _3-5

(2) TYPE OF WORK: /(S^New Well D Deepen Cl Recondition Cl Abandon

Temperature of water Depth ArtesiaryFlow Found
Wasa wateranalysis done? Cj Yos By whom —
Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended use? Cl Too little
O Salty Muddy Cl Odor CJ Colored Cl Other
Depth of strata: — _ .

County A
Township
Section —
Tax Lot __

fl. Material
ft. Size of gravel

(I) ov
Name
Address
City

u/ATro PESQ'jogrg pgprv

,7v/ State ZiP

(3) DRILL METHOD
[Z1 Rotary Air O Rotary Mud Stable
O Other
(4) PROPOSED USE:

PINKC Y- CUSTOMER

From To Estimated Flow Rate SWL

¥7 3^ n*

Material From To SWL

a 5/? Zc,?.1 t/ <7
/7yz$ * s

—Cj^y-d—G^cu.>c-Z v.-
3^ 7/y/ ¥7 n

C-P-Hl drift'd ¥7

erp 1 9 ?(]??JLl * V CULL

OWRD
-

From To
¥7 /size ^Jumber Diameter size

—

34 —vs 1 hr.



Name
ft. draw down afterYield:

Shut-In pressure
No.

iistance frSriiBchrini
GKLD

(11) WELL LOG:
< —
(3) T^E OF WORK (cheek):

Deepening Q Abandon QReconditioning QNew well
ibandonment. describe material and procedure In Item 11-

(5) EQUIPMENT:

If gravel packed

Diam.

Sire or eravel:
ED

SEF-1&-2022
No.'of rows OWRD.

Ground elevation al well site ?3 feet above mean sea level.
Work start*

£LXL toFROM
Well Di

METHOD OF SEALING

itStanding level before perforating .

[Signed] -License No.

L/mln. with

~ lbs. per square

Diameter
of Bore

Gage
or

Wall

a
Rotary
Cable •

Dug Well

Diameter of well.
Total depth ^7

CASING INSTALLED:
.ded C Welded

(9) WATER LEVELS:
Depth at which water was flrat found

SCREENS:
Give Manufacturer*^ Name, Model No. and Size

Driller’s well number . J
[Signed]

XX >

till NOV
ORIGINAL
Filo Original, and
Duplicate with the
STATE ENGINEER,
SALEM. OREGON

FROM I

(Well DrtUor)

Dated

(2) LOCATION OF WELL:
County LA^
R. of^ri

(10) WELL TESTS:
Was a pump test made? Yes [^No If yes, by whom?

tn., length, by L,
perl per foot

^) PROPOSED USE (check):
Domestic Industrial Municipal

Irrigation Test Well E--Other

(1) OWNJR: _
L El I'iS

j

Do Not State Well No.
Fill In

State Permit No.

Formation: Describe by color, character, size of material and structure, ana
show thickness of aquifers and the kind and nature of the material in each
stratum penetrated, with at least one entru for each change of formatter]

a CONSTRUCTION:
Was a surface sanitary seal provided? Q No To what depth

Were any strata scaled against pollution? [fVcs El-'Nb
If yea, note depth of strata

This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this febort istrue to the best of my knowledge and hplief.

hams /W/r C
(Person, firm, or corporiUSuL (Typed or printed) ~

. .. \

Type and site of shoe or well ring

Describe joint

tjr Completed

sStatement:

^-^^tate oi> oreg®^

Standing level after perforating

Log Accept

Baller test g.p^n. wlth^g^e<^gj^^arawdown
Temperature of water/^^^as n chemical analysis made? 6 Yes GPNo

Was electric log made of well? Yes QINS'7"

inches.

ft Depth of completed well

(7) PERFORATIONS^
Typo of perforator used
SIZE of perforations
FROM ^^fL to

II II

II — * ••

Artesian flow r- g’.p.m.



WATER WELL REPORT
STATE OF OREGON

t* £UEIV £U a^WeUNo.

NOV 21983 State Pennit No .

• \T£R RESOURCES DEPT.

(ioy mcA'noN^ well:
County Driiler’i wall number

W.M.
SubdivisionBlk

(2) TYPE OF WORK (check):
AbandonReconditioningNew Well lr Deepening

If abandonment, describe material and procedure in Item 12.
ft.

(4) PROPOSED USE (check):(3) TYPE OF WELL:
Artcoinn pressure

ft. GaugeDiam. from ft to

LINER INSTALLED:
ft. Gauge." Diam. from . ft to

(6) PERFORATIONS:

10

Model No.

(8) WELL TESTS:
No If yes, by whom?

hrs.gaL/min. with ft drawdown after

lira.gaL/min. with drill stem at ft

Jo

Depthartesian flow encountered ft

Date well drilling machine moved off of well 19^3darda: Yea No

/0 .. ft.

sacks Drilling Machine Operator's License No.
How was cement grout placed?

DepthTypo IIP
plugs AJ.Q...Size: location

Did any strata contain unusable water? Yos [iliW' Address
depth of strnts

[Signed]
Water W.U Cotti

fu to

US4»dof

fL
ft

Diam.
Diam.

O

ft.
fL

Drawdown io amount water level io lowered
below static level

Depth nt which water was first found
Static lovcl /y

» Slot Size
Slot Size

Address at well location: ^7^0 fl

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well.

fL below land aurfaco.
Iba, per oquare inch. Date

Drilling Machine Operator’s Certification:
Thia well was constructed under my direct supervision. Materials used

and information reported above ata tn^p my bestknowledge and telief.
[Signed] & Date /9^319.^3

Water Well Contractor’s Certification:
This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is true to

>4 W Section

Lot

. Set from

. Set from

NOTICE TO WATER WEIJ. CONTRACTOR
Th* original and flnrt copy of thia report

are to be filed with th*

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT,
SALEM. OREGON 97310

within 30 day* from the dale of well completion.

. ft to
,. ft to

(5) CASING INSTALLED: steel
Threaded

^0...’Diam. from Q...... ft to5.7..^?/. ft. Gauge

Perforated? 2B*ica No

•lapump test made? Yen
d:

(7) SCREENS: Well screen installed? O Yea
Manufacturer’s Name — -

Rotary Air C Driven
Du<
Bored

Plastic
Welded Or

Air test

Bailer test

Was pump installed? ..... AAO.
Was a drive flhoe used? 0&*Yes No

gaj./min. with ft drawdownafter / hra.
g.pm.

Typo of Water?
Method of ncaling Hirata off
Was well gravel packed? Yes
Gravel placed from

^Dinn flow
TOnperature of water 5^
(9) CONSTRUCTION:
Well seal—Material used 6
Well sealed from land surface to . .
Diameter of well bore to bottom of goal ....,./0 .. in.
Diameter of well bore below seal F? in.
Number of sacks of cement used in well seal ^...5^...

(12) WELL LOG: Diameter of well below casing

Depth drilled ft. Depth of completed well g? ft
Formation: Describe color, texture, grain size and structure of materials; and show
thickness nnd nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated, with at least one entry
for each change of formation. Report each change in position of Static Water Level
nnd indicate principal water-bearing strata.

Size of gravel:

ft

(1) OWNER:
Name de
Address
City

Domestic 3^^^dustrial c Municipal
Irrigation O Tert Well Other
Thermal: Withdrawal Reinjection

MATERIAL From lb SWL

ianfLtirAd & / A
•

P EweK)-IeA /4 20
0 ti u.g.s e. kx X/wJ 0? /V

(biu&JC^ SfioajvJ .Sn-n/A 21^ X
Pg* - Grh-uf. I- 31 371 f

KELcIVtU
. .-

OWRD

—X

Size of perforations in. by m.

. perforations from . 32> ... ft. to.tJT,/.-..ft
.. ft. to ..ft

....•... ....... perforations from ...ft. to

140 9 2 -



STATE 2NGINg£R
Salem, Oregon

OWNER: T.om.Harpar.

Well Record
GRr- 1262

MAILING

STATE WELL NO. ..16/4VZ-9fi—COUNTY — lane
APPLICATION NO. ...GRr...l3Q5—

ADDRESS:
CITY AND

LOCATION OF WELL: Owner’s No #3 STATE: J.mc±ion.Diiy<...Qregnn.

...®L..% ..S5„„% Sec. ..5 T. ...16.... S., R !k W., W.M.
Bearing and distance from section or subdivision

comer ._368.®42’.jB*..1661.,._.±Q_SE..JCor.a..See....9*.

Altitude at well 337-.ft>

TYPE OF WELL: Drilled Date Constructed .19^5 —
Depth drilled 24„£ta Depth cased —
CASING RECORD:
2- 4 inch RECEDED

FINISH:

SEP 1 9 2022

OWRD

AQUIFERS:

WATER LEVEL:
12 ft.

PUMPING EQUIPMENT: Type ....Corn01L.2i.x.3i.-in....C^ H.P, in
Capacity 25.0. G.P.M.

WELL TESTS:
Drawdown 5 ft. after hours 3Q0 G.P.M.
Drawdown ft. after hours GP.M.

USE OF WATER ...imgafaiDn Temp °F , 19
SOURCE OF INFORMATION G....Ra..Record.
DRILLER or DIGGER ...Yfolt-Uelson
ADDITIONAL DATA:

Log ..NtAu— Water Level Measurements Chemical Analysis Aquifer Test
REMARKS:
Irrigation of 18 .8 acres.

EtaU PrloUng



STATE OF OREGON
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT

LANE 70681
(ORS 537.765 & OAR 69O-2O5-O2IO)
Instructions for completing this report are on the last page of this form.

WELL LABEL # L
START CARD# _
ORIGINAL LOG #

(!) LANDOWNER Owner Well I D
First Name Last Name "W/lup p

ompany .*ddress3 2 M KLVer fosl
CHy, 6ft Z'P #
(2) TYPE OF WORK ^New Conversion O Deepening

Alteration (complete Sections 2a & IO) Abandonment (complete Section 5a)
(2a) PRE-ALTERAI1ON: Well Depth ft.
Seal Material
Casing Type: Steel Plastic Other
Casing Gauge Casing Diameter

(3) DRILL METHOD
Cable Cable Mud

$Rotary Air
Reverse Rou

Rotary Mud O Auger
iry Other

(4) PROPOSED USE W Domestic Irrigation Community
Industrial/Commcrcial
Thermal

LJ Livestock
0Other

1 1 Dewatering 1 1 Injection

(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION
Depth of Completed Well /3^ ft Special Standard: Yes (attach copy)

BORE HOLE SEAL
Dia From To _ Material From To Amount Scks/lbs
/O" /q' Zy’/tAj/l/'/r. «o'

/4 ‘

\
How was seal placed: Method Qa QB FJC CD OE
S^Otiier 4g. / ar'S’
Backfill placed from- ft. to ft. Material
'iher pack from ft. to ft. Material Size

(5a) ABANDONMENT USING UNHYDRATED BENTONITE:
Calculated Amount Proposed to be Used: sacks/lbs
Actual Amount Used: sacks/lbs

(6) CASING/LINER
Csng Linr Dia From To Gauge Steel Plastic Welded Thrd

la* AT -^50 X

Shoe Inside Q Outside O Other Location of shoc(s) Ab/>L .
Temporary casing Yes Diameter From To

(7) PF.RFORATIONS/SCREENS
Perforations Method. Tar'^QraL/o^
Screens Type Material

(9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description)
County -JkZlZlC. Twp IZg $N o^^Range/^^/ tC^E o/^W.M
Sec 4 S&/4ofthe I/4 Tax Lot rtQ
Tax Map Number Lot
Lat ° ' . "or . DMSorDD
Long "or DMS or DD

Sttxel Address of Well (or nearest address)

(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL

Flowing Artesian? Q Yes Dry Hole? Q Yes
WATER BEARING ZONES Depth water was first found

Date SWL(psi) 4- SWL(ft)

Existing Wcll/Pre-Alteration
Completed Well ^-9-/0 1

SWL Date From To Est Flo* SWL (psi) SWL (ft)
37'

J

(unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
I certify that the work Iperformed on the construction, deepening, alteration, or

abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
construction standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to
the best of my knowledge and belief.

License Number Date

Signed

Csng LinrPcrf Scm

License Number ^7 I Date

DescriptionTo AmountFrom

01/02/2009

Screen/
slotScreen

Dia

Tele/
pipe
size

Slot
englh

Ppm
Units

(bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
Iaccept responsibility for Che construction, deepening, alteration, or

abandonment work performed on this well during the construction dates reported
above. All work performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water
supply well construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge
and belief.

#of
slots

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is I hour
Pump Bailer Cfi^ir Flowing Artesian

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT ONE COPY
SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 311 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK

empera Lab analysis Yes By
Waler quality concerns? Yes (describe below) IDS

Signed V
Contact Info, (optional) r * (/ .

From
?/•

Yield gal/min Drawdown | DrilLMenj/Pump depth I Duration (hr)

-O^G&n : 1 1 /

140 92 -
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STATE OF OREGON
WATER WELL REPORT

(aa required by ORS 537.765)
APR 51989

(START CARD) #
WELL by legal description:

_ LongitudeLatitude
N or S. Range 6*7 112 EorW.WM.

U .5^ J— u
Tai Lo: Lot Subdivision.Block
Street Address of Well (or nearest addren) mW

Artesian pressure lb. per square inch.

(11) WATER BEARING ZONES:
/7^-Depth at which water was first found

(12) WELL LOG:

(6) CASING/LINER:

Casing Liner

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour
Bailer

Drawdown Drill stem at Timo

Signed

(bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:

SECOND COPY - 0M9C 3/88

Datoatarted,

Dates.
Date

Backfill placed from
Gravel placed from

O Pump

Yield gal/min

.

County i*

Township

Section _

Domestic
Thermal

^^Air

How was seal placed: Method O A O B £7C D D D E
Other

Material
Size of gravel

Flowing
Artesian

(unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
I certify that the work I performed on the construction, alteration, or

abandonment of thia well ia in compliance with Oregon well construction

Cl Community D Industrial {^Irrigation
O Injection O Other

standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to my best
knowledge nnd belief.

WWC Numby I 11
Date Zzi&ZsZZZ

(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL:
IL below land surface.

(1) O
Name
Address 1

City ,

ft. to
ft. to

Temperature of water Depth Artesian Flow Found
Was a water analysis dona? DYm By whom •

Did any strata contain waler notsuitable for intended use? Too little
Salty Q Muddy D Odor d Colored O Other ~

Depth of strata:

ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

I accept responsibility for tho construction, alteration, or abandonment
work performed on this well during tho construction dates reported above, all
work performed during thia time ia in compliance with Oregon well
construction standards. This report ia true to tho best of my knowledge and

CONSTRUCTqX / Tiyxb COPY - CUSTOMER

Completed44^^

(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION:
Special Construction approval Depth of Completed Well 23-

Yes No JV
Explosives used EH Bs Type Amount

HOLE SEAL Amount

(2) TYPE OF WORK:
S^New Well O Deepen D Recondition O Abandon
(3) DRILL METHOD
d Rotary Air Rotary Mud j^Cnble

Other _
(4) PROPOSED USE:

Well Number,
oAL I

Final location of ahoc(a) _
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:

Perforations Method

From To Estimated Flow Rate

77^ 3*

Diameter From To -Material From To
/7?

sucks or pounds

/3
/5 &

•. •
Material From To SWL

f) 3
7

<2fa/ Iff 79

RFfjrA/crt“-^civtL)

SEP 1 5 202?

uwkD

Diameter
Casing:

From To Gauge Steel Plastic Welded Threaded
&

Liner:

Screens
Slot

Type Material
Tclo/plpc

From

12
-Hire Number Diameter size

—

3 7 1 hr.

140 92 -



STATE ENGINEER
Salem, Oregon- LAME STATE WELL NO.

COUNTY
APPLICATION NO;.....GR^94Z__

MAILING /OWNER: ....E^„S....TayJLor..Jr.«. ADDRESS: Junction..City.,....QTegon..
CITY AND

LOCATION OF WELL: Owner’s No. STATE:— y4 y4 sec. t. s.; r._5..._ w., w.m.
Bearing and distance from section or subdivision
corner ?579.’...Ejt_ and_.5.28». .IJ,

Altitude at well

TYPE OF WELL: _..driven_ Date Constructed 1946
25 25Depth drilled Depth cased

_
CASING RECORD:

6-inch
RECEIVED

FINISH: SEP-1 9 2022
4—6» x 3/16" from 21» to 25’ OWRO

AQUIFERS:

WATER LEVEL: - _ _ .13-feot

PUMPING EQUIPMENT: Type Denver Gardner. Centrifugal h.P. 4p
Capacity G.P.M.

WELL TESTS:
Drawdown 8 ft. after hours PuiHplng-5GO G.P.M.
Drawdown — ft. after hours G.P.M.

USE OF WATER Temp °F 19SOURCE OF INFORMATION ’
DRILLER or DIGGER .9^?? '

ADDITIONAL DATA:
Log Water Level Measurements Chemical Analysis Aquifer Test

REMARKS:

SUU PrlnUne 05510



(9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:
LongitudeLatitude

tange.

Tax Lot

(4) PROPOSED USE: lb. per square inch.Artesian pressure

(11) WATER BEARING ZONES:ion

Ji/Depth at which water was first found

T<» Estimated Flow Rate

Amount

SEAL Amount

(12) WELL LOG:

(6) CASING/LINER:

Final location ofnhoet^
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:

Slot

Date started Completed

(unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:

Signed

(bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:

SECOND COPY

3,

Date
Date

Method
Type _

d DumeMk*
d Thermal

County-^
Township
Section

Perforations
d Screens

n. to

ft. to

Other
Backfill placed from

(iravel placed from

SWL
T

H>m wa> walplaced: Method A H D E

(1) OWNER:
Name CaZ/0 IP

STATE OF OREGON
WATER WELL REPORT

(a* required by ORS 537.765)

(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION:
Speci.il (*on>truction approval Depth ofCompleted Well * / ft.

I certify that the work I performed on the construction. alteration, orabandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon well constructionstandards. Materials used and information reported above are true to my bestknowledge and belief. , .
WWC Number ' </(
Date

(10) STAJIC WATER LEVEL:
fl. bekiv. land surface

HOLE
Diameter Frojn_Zd»_

ft. Material
fL Size of gravel

d Community d induct
—J Inject it «n d Other

(START CARD) #^32^

I accept responsibility for the construction, alteration, or abandonmentwork performed on this well during the construction dates reported above, allwork performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon well
construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and

' WWC Number S~7SigncWd^^ Datc
*

- COPY CONSTRUCTOR/ / THIRD Cpf’Y - CUSTOMER

Temperature uf waler 0-5 Depth Artesian Flow Found
Was a water analysis done? dYes Dy whom s.
Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended use? d Too little
d Sally d Muddy d Odor d Colored d Other ~ ~

Depthof strata: _
ORIGINALA FIRST COPY . WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

L '4 — '4
Block Subdivision.

Material
Tele/pipc

12} TYPE OF WORK:
Q New Well d Deepen d Recondition d Abandon
(3) DRILL METHOD
^Rotary Air d Rotary Mud d Cable
d Other _ . .. . -

From

53/

Material From To SWL
" )D^d J ( r> .7 os /<y

6n
nd J. , j J /7
ntn j d? 7^ d?fa

/sr./<3/

— =NumfiEGoVED RLu m II fa 3

<nni
SEP 1 9 2022 JU1^ 0 ijyi

.WATER RESOUHUfaS DEPT
QWKO - SALEM,U 'I

*

(’.King

Liner.

Diameter

4T-+F To
7/

Gauge Steel Plastic Welded Threaded
l> S'

'0
"

From To size Number Diameter size Casing

.
Jncr

3o 7 37' ' -
_
.
._ .

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour
Flowing

d Pump d Bailer 0» Air d Artesian

Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem at Time

7so+ 1 hr.

14 0 9 2



Water Solutions, Ina

September 16. 2022

Kelly Starnes
Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301

received
SEP 19 2022

OW.^D
RE: Transfer Application for Certificate 48157 in the name of Harper Farms, Inc.

Dear Kelly:

Harper Farms, Inc. is the holder of water right Certificate 48157. Harper Farms, Inc. is filing the enclosed transfer
application to add an additional point of appropriation (Well 8) to a 1.96 cfs portion of Certificate 48157
associated with 120 acres of primary irrigation and 36.57 acres of supplemental irrigation.

Also enclosed is a check for the required processing fee of $1,840.

Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns. My phone number is 541-753-0933.

Sincerely,

Zach Pike-Urlacher
Water Resources Analyst

Enclosures: Water Right Transfer Application
Check for application fee in the amount of $1,840

GSI Water Solutions. Inc. 1600 SW Western Boulevard, Suite 240, Corvallis, OR 97333 www.gsiws.com

140 92 -



LEGEND
(J Proposed Point of Appropriation (PDA)

@ Authonzed Point of Appropnation (POA)

Conveyance

] Peppermint Distillery

Place of Use (POU), to be Transferred

[//j Authonzed POU. Irngation

Authonzed POU Supplemental Irngation

Place of Use (POU), to Remain

| 1 Authonzed POU. Irngation

Tax Lot

• Government Lot (GL)

Application for a
Permanent Water Right Transfer

for Certificate 48157 Harper Farms, Inc.
Donation Land Claim (DLC)

—— Railroad

Watercourse

Waterbody
HECEiVED
SEP19 2022

Taylor Place Property
Place of Use/Point of Appropriation Map
Township 16 South. Range 4 West (W.M.)

OWRD
DISCLAIMER

Thsmap was prepared for the purpose cf
identifying the location of a water nght only and

it is no: intended to provide legal dimensions
or location of property ownership lines.

LOCATION DESCRIPTIONS
Well 1 (LANE 7»4SJ Located 96 feel Sodh and 174 fret Wet!Im
NW corner Bnce DLC 50 Townthip 16 South Range 4 West (W 14 )
Well 2 (LAME 787S) Located 716 feet South and 00 teat Eail from
IM corner Brice DLC 50, To^oihip 16 South Range 4 Writ |WMI
Well 3 (LANE 74«)Locaied 1360 reel SouOi and 31 feet Eait Ism
IM"W Bnce DLC SO Townttep 16 South Range 4 Writ (WM )
Well 4 (LANE 7071) Located 1660 feel Couth and 005 feet EaU from
NW corner Brice DLC 50 Townahtp 16 Goulh Range 4 Wect (WM )

Well I(LANE 7MI1| Located 1061 feet South and 1110 feel EaM from
NW corner Brice DLC 50 TcvmUup 16 SouBt Range 4 Weil (WN.)
Well ft (LANE 7*44) Located 521 feel North and 2570 feet Euat from
SWcomer Secbon 0 TowniNp 16 South Range 4 Well (W M )
Well 7 (LANE *470) Located 52« feet NorOi and 2591 feel East from
SW corner Sccfron 0 TownUap 16 South Range 4 Weil (W 14 )
Well « (LANE 1126) Located 1370 feet Norm and 870 feet Cait from
SW cornel. Section 0 . Towthlp 16 South Range 4 Weal |WM )

Dato Jdy 21 2022
Data Sources BLM ESRI O/.RD, USGS

14 0 9 2



Permanent Transfer Application Intake Completion Checklist

Transfer # T-^^P- ( 0

If OK and complete, check box to the left; if NOT, fill in.

Check the in WRIS
Checked

Date-
Type of Change(s)
Proposed:
Mork the Proposed Changes

Substitution
Supplemental
to Primary

POU POD APOD

Fee Received:
Gov Action

Surface to
Ground USE POA ( APOAj)

Calculated Fee: ( . How many rights to be Transferred? /
Certificate tt ^^/^~)

Additional Observations:

1. Is applicant information complete? Have all applicants listed at the top of the page signed at the bottom?
If no, what is missing? Whose signature is missing?

2. Does applicant indicate the place of use is in or near an irrigation district? Is a Form D included? [^N/A.
Name of the district:

3. Part 5 of application, has the applicant(s) completed the entire page and does the information match
the description of the explanation of the reasons for transfer on Part 4 of the application?
If no, you may need to contact the applicant or agent?

pP4. Is there only one (1) water right included in this transfer application?
If no, are the criteria of OAR 690-380-3220 for more than one WR met? Yes or No
If no, then the transfer application CANNOT be accepted. See attached "3220" Decision Tree Flowchart.

5. For multiple certificates do each of the certificates listed on Application Page 1have their own
separate completed Part 5 tables1& 2?
If no, which certificate(s) are missing a separate Part 5 tables1& 2?

6. Is the map prepared and signed by a CWRE? Does the map meet requirements?
If no, what is missing? . Map waiver included? Q Yes EH No

7. If a change in point of appropriation (POA), have the well logs been included? O N/A.

8. If a change in place of use (POU) within Umatilla County, have the applicant(s) provided a
Supplemental Form U? N/A.

[^9. If all boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), ACCEPT the application.
Put this application intake completeness check sheet in the transfer folder.

OR: O 3,1 boxes to the left are NOT checked, then this application is deficient and CANNOT be accepted.
It should be returned and the deficiencies listed in the "staff" section at the bottom of
Application Page 1, unless the applicant or agent can resolve the deficiencies within 2-3 days.

Actions taken: Date:

Revised 7/14/2021
140 92


	T-14092 File Cover
	Water Right Transfer Cover Sheet
	Final Order Approving Additional Point of Appropriation- 03/11/2025
	Certificate of Water Right- Harper 03/11/2025
	Newspaper Notice Fee Receipt 144170- 11/12/2024
	Affidavit of Publication
	Preliminary Determination Proposing Approval of Additional Point of Appropriation- 12/10/2024
	Watermaster Review Form- Blakely 10/13/2022
	Ground Water Review Form- Khadka 11/30/2023
	Location Map
	Transfer Application Fee Receipt 139158- 09/19/2022
	Application for Permanent Transfer- 08/15/2022
	Certificate of Water Right- Harper 06/14/1979
	Evidence of Use Affidavit- Harper 08/15/2022
	Type I Application: Zoning Determination Application- Harper Farms Inc 08/18/2022
	Land Use Information Form- 09/15/2022
	Water Well Report LANE 7845- 04/15/1988
	Water Well Report LANE 7876- 08/03/1956
	Water Well Report LANE 748- 10/23/1983
	Water Supply Well Report LANE 70681- 08/09/2010
	Water Well Report LANE 7844- 03/29/1989
	Water Well Report LANE 2125- 06/20/1991

